

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/15/2019 10:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96604-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent and Petitioner.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent and Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General of the State of Washington,
in his Official Capacity,

Petitioner and Respondent.

ANSWER TO STATE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA #44135
Daniel-Charles Wolf, WSBA #48211
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

Bert W. Rein (*pro hac vice*)
Carol A. Laham (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew J. Gardner (*pro hac vice*)
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7301

Attorneys for Grocery Manufacturers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE STATE’S PETITION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court of Appeals properly held that punitive damages may be imposed only for an intentional violation of the FCPA.	6
B. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of the punitive-damage provision in the FCPA is consistent with this Court’s decisions, published decisions by the Court of Appeals, and the State’s own view in other cases.	10
C. First Amendment principles require rejection of the State’s proposed interpretation.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	7
<i>In re Boldt</i> , 187 Wn.2d 542, 386 P.3d 1104 (2017).....	19
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Brown v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 258, 306 P.3d 948 (2013).....	9
<i>Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996).....	9
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	6, 8
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Vanderveen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 594, 211 P.3d 1008 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</i> , 166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009).....	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974).....	19
<i>Jongeward v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 586, 278 P.3d 157 (2012).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526, 119 S.Ct. 2118, 144 L.Ed.2d 494 (1999).....	9
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colorado) LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 736, 257 P.3d 586 (2011).....	6, 7

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 140 Wn.2d 456, 998 P.2d 321 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013).....	10
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 169, 425 P.3d 927 (2018).....	5, 6, 10, 20
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	12
<i>Still v. Comm’r of Emp’t & Training</i> , 39 Mass. App. Ct. 502 (1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 423 Mass. 805 (1996).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Wash. St. Pub. Discl. Comm’n v. Food Democracy Action!</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 542, 427 P.3d 699 (2018).....	18
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	20

Statutes

Fair Campaign Practices Act	<i>passim</i>
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(a)	11
RCW 39.30.020	8
RCW 42.17.760	14
RCW 42.17A.442.....	17
RCW 42.17A.750.....	7

RCW 42.17A.765(5) (amended 2018)..... *passim*

RCW 42.17A.780.....1

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....18, 20

RAP 13.4(b)1

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....12
